

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	§	
COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-298-N
v.	§	
	§	
STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK,	§	
LTD., et al,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**MARQUETTE PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO CLARIFY SCOPE OF ANTISUIT INJUNCTION, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR LEAVE TO INITIATE NONPARTY ARBITRATION AGAINST PERSHING, LLC**

James R. Swanson, La. Bar #18455
Benjamin D. Reichard, La. Bar #31933
FISHMAN HAYGOOD PHELPS
WALMSLEY WILLIS & SWANSON, L.L.P.
201 St. Charles Avenue, 46th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600
Telephone: (504) 586-5252
Facsimile: (504) 586-5250
Email: breichard@fishmanhaygood.com

Attorneys for Marquette Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. MARQUETTE PLAINTIFFS SEEK CLARIFICATION THAT THEIR ARBITRATION WITH PERSHING IS NOT SUBJECT TO THIS COURT’S ANTISUIT INJUNCTION.....	5
II. EVEN IF MARQUETTE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST PERSHING ARE SUBJECT TO THE INJUNCTION, THIS COURT SHOULD LIFT THE INJUNCTION TO PERMIT ARBITRATION WITH PERSHING.....	7
A. Traditional Equitable Principles Favor Lifting the Injunction.....	7
B. <i>Wencke</i> Analysis Favors Lifting the Injunction.....	10
1. The Status Quo Will be Undisturbed and the Movants will Avoid Substantial Injury if the Injunction is Lifted.	10
2. The Time is Ripe for This Court to Permit Arbitration Between Two Non-Parties to Proceed.....	12
3. Movants Possess Colorable Claims that Favor Permitting Arbitration to Proceed. .	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	12
<u>Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases</u>	
<i>Ridgley v. FEMA</i> , 512 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Acorn Tech. Fund, L.P.</i> , 429 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6, 13
<i>Sprint Communications Co. L.P. v. CAT Communications, Intern., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Comsat Corp. v. Nat’l Science Foundation</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Universal Financial</i> , 760 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Suarez v. Brotherhood, Ry. of U.S. and Canada, AFL-CIO</i> , 546 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<u>Louisiana State Cases</u>	
<i>Montalvo v. Sondes</i> , 637 So.2d 127 (La. 1994).....	14
<i>Succession of Bijeaux v. Broyles</i> , 970 So.2d 1252 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Taco Bell, Inc.</i> , 917 So.2d 1223 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2005).....	14
